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again to be confronted with some finished product before us.

Shri Nan da: There will be ample time before a draft outline comes before Parliament and even before the Planning Commission finalises it. Before that stage of finalisation there will be consultation in one way or another.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: May I add that I feel guilty, to some extent, to the charge which the hon. Member has blrought, that is, trf this committee not meeting. It was a slight lapse on my part, partly due to the fact that we thought that things were not ripe enough. But even so it would be a good thing for the committee to meet from time to time even for informal talks. I am sorry for it. I hope an opportunity will come for the committee to meet. Meanwhile, I am not quite sure whether the members of the committee have been receiving any papers or not.

An Hon. Member: No.
Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: 1 will see that some papers are sent to them.
Shifting of Cotton Textile Factories

from Bombay
1024 Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any request has been received from some mill-owners for shifting rotton textile factories from Greater Bombay to some other place with a vif'x to relieving congestion in Bombay:

(b) jf so, whether permission ha?
been granted: and

(c) whether continuity of service will be given to the employees of these mills?

The Minister ot Commerce (Shri
K tniuip) : (a) No such request has been received.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
Shri T. B. Vittal Kao: May I know if the Government have taken a firm decision that no cotton mill will be newly established either in Ahmedabad or in Bombay?

Shri Kannngo: No, Sir.
Shri Vajpayee: Is it a fact that some millowners are transferring their headquarters from Bombay State to other places like Kandla?

Shri Kanungo: As I said, the answer is that no request for shifting a mill from Bombay to some other place outside Bombay was received.

Shri Vajpayee: My question relates to the transfer of the headquarters or the main offices of the mills. The mills are going to remain in Bombay but their offices will be located outside it so as to evade certain taxes.

Shri Kannngo: I have no information about it.

Mr. Speaker: Wherever they are, they are liable to iIncome-tax. The hon. Minister’s arms is sufficiently long to catch anybody.

Export of Ferro-manganese

*1025. Shri Panlgrahi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government fixed a target for exporting one lakh tons of ferro-manganese during the Second
Five Year Plan:

(b) if so, what quantity of ferro-manganese has been exported so far;
and

(c ) what difficulties Government have experienced in the achievement of this export target?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 18,659 tons upto September,
1959.

(c) Keen competition from other countries and slackness in demand m the U.S-A. .
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B M Pamfgr$U: May I know the opines of the countries to which India has exported this amount of ferro-manganese?

Shri Satish Chandra: Most of the ierro-manganese has been exported so far to USA and U.K.

Shrl Panigrahi: The hon. Minister has s.ated just now ihat because of difficulties in USA ferro-manganese could not be exported. But ail the 86,000 tons of ferro-manganese has been exported to USA only. May I know whether in view of the difficulties in the US market, new markets have been explored for our ferro-manganese product?

Shri Satish Chandra. Efforts are being made to explore new markets.
Some negotiations are going on with Rumania and two or three East European countries for the export of manganese ore. Some arrangements have been entered into by our producers with the importers in USA.
Also, some efforts are being made in U.K. But the difficulty in Europe is that Norway, Italy and France are big producers of ferro-manganese.

Shxi Vidya Charan Shnkla: Is it a fact that an agreement was signed with the Commodity Credit Corporation of USA about two years back for the export of one lakh tons of ferro-manganese to USA and whether those people, after the delays from our side to finalise the agreement, have reduced the ceiling of phosphorous content in ferro-manganese making it all the more difficult for us to export the agreed amount of ferro-manganese to USA

Shri Satish Chandra: The agreement was signed about a year and a half ago and not two years ago. There were some difficulties. There was a barter deal for the export of low grade manganese ore, high grade manganese ore and ferro-manganese in exchange for wheat There have been certain alteration because in the mean time the United States do not want to import certain of the commodities, Their specifications hay*
changed. The matter is under negotiation and we hope that very sOon this will materialise.

Mr. Speaker: The question mtfittm to be omy this: Is that change of specification due to our delay in supply?
Is the delay the cause of that change of specification and their not accepting the original contract? That is all the point in it.

Shri Satish Chandra: It is not strictly a contract. There have been certain nego.iations with the Commodi.y Credit Corporation for the import of wheat. We said that we will give in return these things. Negotiations had been going on. Now practically the nego'iations are complete and about 1,20,000 tons of ferro-manganese is likely to go out.

Shri Vidya Charan Shnkla: The letter of indent was signed with this Commodity Credit Corporation in February, 1958, stipulating ihat one lakh tons of ferro-manganese will be exported to them in exchange of wheat. That was not done. We found it difficult to provide them ferro-manganese with -35 phosphorous content. Now they have reduced the ceiling of phosphorous content to .25 per cent. I want to know whether there are any chances of our finding ferro-manganese with the phosphorous content of .25 per cent.

Shri Satish Chandra: All those things have now been straightened out and we will be able to export 1,20,000 tons of ferro-manganese of the specifications that we produce.

Shri Vidya Charan Shnkla: By what time?

Shrimati Ha Palchondhvrl: How much of this ferro-manganese has been exported through Indian dttps and thus save foreign exchange tf*
the country?

Shri Satish Chandra: The quantity exported so far has not been very much. We have exported UtfriDy 18,000 tons of ferro-manganese during the last three or foar years. So, no ships could be chartered for that

Shri T. B. Vtttftl In: May I know the specifications of the ferro-manga-
h«se that has been exported, whether it was .35 phosphorous content?'i

Shri Sattsh Chandra: Yes, Sir. All the ferrojnanganese that is produced in this country has about .35 per cent phosphorous.

Shri Vldya Charan Shnkla: How art we going to find one lakh tons
c i ferro-manganese which will have J$8 per cent phosphorous content, ai the hon. Minister says that all the ferro-manganese produced here haa
.35 per cent phosphorous content in it?

Shri Satlsh Chandra: As a result of the negotiations, the United States will now accept whatever we produce.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shri
Sarju Pandey.

Shri Joachim Alva: There is only one factory in South India and that 1b in my constituency. So, I want to ask one question.

The hon. Minister is aware that there are very, very few ferro-manga*
nese factories in India and the only one in South India is situated in my constituency where there are lot of transport bottleneck difficulties. May J Know whether the hon. Minister gives regional facilities for these fac-Itorles to clear their stocks and help them in every way?

Shri Sattoh ChmRdra: I do not know to Which factory the hon. Member is
-referring. According to tny information, there is one in Bhadravathi a»

rt of the Mysore Iron Works. There Another in Andhra at Garividl.

Shri Rafhunath Singh: There is no itetwy in the hon. tffeftober’a consti-
feftocy.
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